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PROJECT NUMBER: PR-2020-004596
Application Number: SI-2023-01076

Is an Infrastructure List required? () Yes ( ) No If yes, then a set of approved DRC plans with a
work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction of public

improvements.

DFT SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL.:

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division Date
ABCWUA Date
Parks and Recreation Department Date
Hydrology Date
Code Enforcement Date
Environmental Health Department (conditional) Date
Date Solid Waste Management Date
Planning Department Date
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UPC: 101006305745520820

LEGAL: LOT 001 BLOCK 8 VOLCANO CLIFFS SUBDIVISION
ZONING: MX-L

ZONE ATLAS PAGE: D-10

GROSS LOT AREA = 6.5656 AC = 285,999.06 SF

BUILDING FOOTPRINT = 92,414 SF

NET LOT AREA = 193,585 SF

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA @ 25% = 48,396 SF ; 115,374 SF PROVIDED

PARKING:

MULTI-FAMILY

1 BEDROOM: 87 EACH X 1.2 SPACES = 104 SPACES

2 BEDROOM: 88 EACH X 1.6 SPACES = 140 SPACES

LEASING OFFICE 738 SF X 1 PER 3,500 SF = 2 SPACES REQUIRED
CLUBHOUSE AMMENITY 583 SF X 1 PER 3,000 SF = 2 SPACES REQUIRED
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 248 SPACES

SPACES PROVIDED = 296 SPACES

248 SPACES X 5% = 12 CHARGING SPACES REQUIRED, 13 PROVIDED

HC REQUIRED: 4 STANDARD, 3 VAN
MOTORCYCLE PARKING 151-300 SPACES: 5 SPACES REQUIRED / 7 PROVIDED
BIKE PARKING 10% OF 246: 25 REQUIRED, 32 SPACES PROVIDED

IDO TABLE 5-1-2 OPEN SPACE:
1 BEDROOM: 87 EA X 225 SF = 19,575 SF
2 BEDROOM: 88 EA X 285 SF = 25,080 SF

TOTAL REQUIRED = 44,837 SF

GRADE LEVEL OPEN SPACE = 67,985 SF PROVIDED (EXCLUDING SIDEWALKS)
UPPER FLOOR BALCONIES & DECKS = 7,875 SF PROVIDED

TOTAL PROVIDED = 75,860 (69% MORE THAN REQUIRED)

NOTE:
ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE RECESSED 2 INCHES

ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE INCLUDED IN ON A
PUBLIC WORK ORDER.

LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT
REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND
8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE
CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

ALL PAVING SHALL BE SHALL BE ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, REF. DETAIL
THIS SHEET.

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDO SECTION
5-5 (G).

ALL OUTDOOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LED. FIXTURES 70 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL
BE SHIELDED USING FULL CUTOFF LIGHT FIXTURES.

BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AND SHALL NOT
EXTEND MORE THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING.

WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A WORK ORDER.
PROVIDE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER AT EACH BAY OF LEASED GARAGES

SITE LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED BY LIGHT BOLLARDS AND WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 5-8 OF THE IDO

"MC" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE PAVEMENT OF EACH MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACE
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120" X 8-0" WITH 1/2"
APRON REQUIRED IN FRONT OF EACH ENCLOSURE
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.
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SOLID WASTE CALCS: 175 UNITS X 0.55 CY = 96 CY PER WEEK

SOLID WASTE NOTES:

THE DEVELOPMENT HAS GATES, OWNER TO PROVIDE THE REFUSE DRIVER WITH REMOTE CONTROL GATE OPENER.

THE SLOPE LEADING TO THE TRASH ENCLOSURE/DUMPSTER SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1/8” PER FOOT ON THE APPROACH.

THERE IS NO FOOD SERVICE FOR THIS PROJECT.

RECYCLING CONTAINERS LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE REFUSE ENCLOSURE, SEE KEYED NOTE.

THE REFUSE DRIVER SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO TRASH ENCLOSURE/DUMPSTER BY 5:00AM.

THERE ARE NO OVERHANGING WIRES LEADING TO AND EXITING FROM THE TRASH ENCLOSURE.

THIS PROJECT WILL NOT ALTER EXISTING TRASH SERVICE FOR THE SURROUNDING BUSINESSES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

OWNER SHALL PURCHASE 8 CY REFUSE CONTAINER.
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KEYED NOTES

1. 8 SPACE BIKE RACK, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
2. MOTORCYCLE PARKING SIGN REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
3. H.C. PARKING SIGN, REF DETAIL ON THIS SHEET
4. NEW FIRE HYDRANT
5. IRRIGATION BOX
6. NEW 6' SIDEWALK, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPE, 1.5% PREFERRED CROSS SLOPE,
REFERENCE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD DETAIL 2430
7. FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION
8. PEDESTRIAN GATE
9. PARALLEL CURB RAMP, REF DETAIL A, COA STANDARD DETAIL 2443
10. PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP, REF DETAIL B COA STANDARD DETAIL 2441
11. PROPERTY LINE
12. VEHICULAR GATE
13. EXISTING POWER POLE
14. KNOX BOX
15. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE. LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING WILL NOT
INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS,
TREES AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FT TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE
GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
16. PERPENDICULAR RAMP, REF COA STANDARD DETAIL 2447
17. 3'-0"CMU FENCE
18. REFUSE CONTAINER, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
19. RECYCLING CONTAINER, REF DETAIL THIS SHEET
20. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
21. 100FT POWER LINE EASEMENT
22. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION
23. 20FT DRAINAGE EASEMNT
24. 10FT PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
25. 8" STANDARD C & G PER COA STANDARD DETAIL 2415A
26. PLAYGROUND
27. COLORED CONCRETE CROSSWALK WITH STAMPED BRICK PATTERN
28. LONG TERM BICYCLE STORAGE LOCKER, GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL T9FB936381, 2 BIKE.
3 LOCKERS PROVIDED WITH 2 BIKES PER LOCKER = 6 SPACES PROVIDED.
STUCCO LRV:
9080 = 26
9085 =28
6033 =19
9095 =50

ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WALL

MUST BE INCLUDED ON A PUBLIC WORK ORDER
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LANDSCAPE DATA

ZONING DESIGNATION

IDO UPC# 101006305745520820

MX-L

GROSS LOT AREA (SF)

285,999

BUILDING AREA (SF)

92,414

NET LOT AREA (SF)

193,585

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

AREA (SF) - MINIMUM 25 % OF NET LOT AREA*

48,396

78,170

40%

TOTAL VEGETATIVE COVERAGE (SF) @ PLANT MATURITY (75% OF LANDSCAPE AREA)

36,297

68,755

142%

VEGETATIVE COVERAGE (SF) OF GROUND-LEVEL PLANTS (25% OF TOTAL, MINIMUM)

9,074

9,130

25%

* PER IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(2)(b), IN DT-UC-MS-PT AREAS, MINIMUM IS 10% OF NET LOT AREA.

* FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING, MINIMUM IS 25% OF NET LOT AREA. SEE 14-16-4-3(B)(8) FOR DETAILS.

PLANTING AREA MULCH

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

GRAVEL OR CRUSHER FINES (SF)

MAX. 75%

53,043

68%

* PER IDO 14-15-5-6(C)(5) The use of gravel or crusher fines as ground cover is limited to a maximum 50 percent in DT-UC-MS areas.

STREET TREES - 1 PER 25 LF

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

<0
N

YELLOWSTONE

A N DS € A P IE

www.yellowstonelandscape.com

PO Box 10597
Albuquerque, NM 87184

505.898.9615
design@yellowstonelandscape. com

STREET FRONTAGE (LF)

1555

STREET TREES

63

63

* PER IDO 14-15-5-6(D)(1)(a) TREES THAT ARE PLANTED WITHIN 20 FEET OF THE BACK OF CURB OF THE ABUTTING STREET MAY FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT.

PARKING LOT INTERIOR

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

PARKING STALLS

300

PARKING LOT AREA (SF)

88,228

LANDSCAPED AREA (10% OF PARKING LOT AREA)*

8,823

21,397

TREES (1 PER 10 PARKING SPACES)

30

30

* PER IDO 14-16-5-6(F)(2), FOR PARKING LOTS CONTAINING 50 OR FEWER SPACES, MINIMUM IS 10% OF PARKING LOT AREA.

COOL SEASON GRASS

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

5/3/24

I NO MORE THAN 10 % OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA

4840

1597

3%

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

I 1 TREE PER GROUND FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR DWELLING UNIT

175

175

* PER IDO 14-16-4-3(B)(8), IN DT-UC-MS-PT AREAS, SECOND FLOOR DWELLING UNIT TREES ARE NOT REQUIRED.

TOTALS

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

TREES

175

175

Date: 04/02/2024
Revisions:
A\ 05/02/2024
/\

Z:\Shared\HULC\DESIGN - TRANSFER\1 - ACTIVE JOBS\Universe View Apartments\CAD\Universe View Apartments_2024.05.02.dwg, 5/2/2024 10:30:40 AM, DWG To PDF.pc3

** PER IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(3)(a), IF AREAS REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED BY 2 OR MORE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 14-16-5-6 OVERLAP EACH OTHER, THE PROVISION REQUIRING THE GREATER AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPING
SHALL APPLY, AND LANDSCAPING PROVIDED THAT MEETS THE GREATER REQUIREMENT SHALL COUNT TOWARD FULFILLING THE OVERLAPPING REQUIREMENTS. A

V Drawn by: PL
Reviewed by: CM

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE,
TYP.

GENERAL NOTES

|

[ e 1. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.

2. POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

3. GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.

4. ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.

5. WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.

6. PER 5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREA.

7. PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
OR XERIC SPECIES AND SHOWN ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN CAN COUNT
TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C) (GENERAL
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:
1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.
2.ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.
3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.
4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.
5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

8. PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)

) (REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE

I : TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED

L 1 ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS
rose | ‘ INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR
z T s AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.
o — B2 9. PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET

OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER
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1436 SF 12 SF. 66 SF ©  358F L 128F ‘. - 8SF 26°SF 128F « B6SF 36SF ¢ 128F '+ 300:SF ¢ MTTSF.

J28% : |- ; . ] BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
1 L] [ [&] U

APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FACADE OF THE
PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
B SYMBOL DESCRIPTION QTY HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.
P 10. PER 5-6(C)(9)(a), ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
: > LARGE BOULDER 24 OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE NORTH
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY.
> THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,

" ANOVA L1441A 6 REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER . TR '

6FT. CONTOUR BENCH WITH STEEL SLAT SEAT, ARMRESTS AND THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. Scale . 1 —_ 40
CAST IRON PORTABLE/ SURFACE MOUNT LEGS 11. PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
& SYMBOL DESCRIPTION STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE

STREET SURFACE. 20 0 40 80
: s MOUNTAINAIR SUNRISE GOLD 1" GRAVEL 12. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON
3" DEPTH OVER FILTER FABRIC

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

/- | 540 sF

/////////////
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/|™—To0 BE DESIGNED/SPECIFIED 456 SF

BY OTHERS

7528 SF

PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.

13. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 3' IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS, ol
MOUNTAINAIR BLUSH 1" GRAVEL MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. Sheet Title:

=

UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION "
ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED M ate rl a I
: Q BARK MULCH PURPOSE.
1 3" DEPTH 15. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10’ IN
| ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE. P I a n

b 16. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,
g% | BLUE SAIS 2-4" ANGULAR COBBLE

24 SF 58 SF 28 SF

66 SF 228 SF k
] [ e [] s ws[]
] B - - = U . - | 2

362 SF

TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM

128 SF 119 SF 276 SF

‘ 4" DEPTH OVER FILTER FABRIC THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.
2 Iy 17. PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF

ol 7 S THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
o/ v o SANDIA BLUEGRASS SOD

LEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
TYP.

Sheet Number:

LS-01

4699 SF

% 1t 3" DEPTH OVER FILTER FABRIC 14. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN

PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)
18. PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.
CONCRETE 3500 PSI 19. PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
A 4" DEPTH HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID
‘ : ! — , : o — x S : x NSRS S o) v, OVERWATERING.

L TP NP T VATV S R R e S e e e e S e e s s I T 20. PER 5-6(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE

T [ ENGINEERED WOOD FIBER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
e : S EEEE PER FALL HEIGHT AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.
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ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
OR XERIC SPECIES AND SHOWN ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN CAN COUNT
BERM EXCAVATED SOIL AROUND EDGE OF PLANTING PIT TO AID IN TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C) (GENERAL
WATER RETENTION OVER ROOTBALL LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
’Q;LM%C\’/FE’E;:UEFQ"L%ESDL'l;ig:’;&f&ﬁib’g’o’*h‘”D WIRE BASKET EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
— PLANTING PIT TO BE 2-3 TIMES WIDTH OF ROOT BALL, DEPTH OF PIT ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
I Iﬁm| | \‘""/ TO BE SAME AS ROOT BALL HEIGHT. SIDES OF PIT NOT TO BE OVERLY REQUIREMENTS:
— I T—T T T—T [T——T [ T—]

T T T e T e T =] COMPACTED TO ALLOWROOT GROWTH BEYOND PLANTING PIT 1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.

2/3 NATIVE SOIL AND 1/3 COMPOSTED SOIL AMENDMENT TO BE USED AS

EEEEEEE BACKFILL. AMENDMENT TO BE WELL COMPOSTED AND FREE OF DEBRIS 2.ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.
3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.

4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.

5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN

WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)

(REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE

TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED
ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS

REMOVE PLANT IDENTIFICATION TAGS BEFORE JOB IS COMPLETE INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR

FEATHER MULCH TO A 2" DEPTH OVER PLANT ROOTBALL, KEEP MULCH AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2" AWAY FROM CENTER OF SHRUB. NO WEED BARRIER OVERROOTBALL. 9 PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET

SET SHRUB ON UNDISTURBED PIT BOTTOM PLUMB AND STRAIGHT OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER

BERM REMOVED SOIL AT EDGE OF PLANTING PIT TO AID IN

BURY DEPTH OF TREE IS AT ROOT FLARE AND HOLE
DEPTH WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDING TO ROOTBALL HEIGHT

SN

|
= e 6

= =EEETEELS OR DELETERIOUS MATERIALS.
—=lI=lI=ll=— UNDISTURBED PIT BOTTOM FOR ROOTBALL BASE
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@ TREE PLANTING DETAIL

I
I |
4 _— , ]
Y7 o — L e B in LANDSCAPE DATA S
: : ; A ZONING DESIGNATION ‘ ’
| IDO UPC# 101006305745520820 MX-L |/ \/
/| ] I GROSS LOT AREA (SF) 285,999 / \
II ; . BUILDING AREA (SF) 92,414
I I NET LOT AREA (SF) 193,585
| | | MINIMUM LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PROVIDED i ELLOWS l ONE
/| : : AREA (SF) - MINIMUM 25 % OF NET LOT AREA* 48,396 78,170 A N D S AP E
| | TOTAL VEGETATIVE COVERAGE (SF) @ PLANT MATURITY (75% OF LANDSCAPE AREA) 36,297 68,755 www.yellowstonelandscape.com
| | VEGETATIVE COVERAGE (SF) OF GROUND-LEVEL PLANTS (25% OF TOTAL, MINIMUM) 9,074 9,130 PO Box 10597
I | | *PER IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(2)(b), IN DT-UC-MS-PT AREAS, MINIMUM IS 10% OF NET LOT AREA.
/H I | I * FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING, MINIMUM IS 25% OF NET LOT AREA. SEE 14-16-4-3(B)(8) FOR DETAILS. A I b u q u e r q u e ’ N M 8 7 1 8 4
| | PLANTING AREA MULCH REQUIRED PROVIDED 505.898.9615
‘ | | GRAVEL OR CRUSHER FINES (SF) MAX. 75% 53,043 design@ye”owstone]andscape_ com
d I | | * PER IDO 14-15-5-6(C)(5) The use of gravel or crusher fines as ground cover is limited to a maximum 50 percent in DT-UC-MS areas.
Y | ‘j | | STREET TREES - 1 PER 25 LF REQUIRED PROVIDED
| | | STREET FRONTAGE (LF) - 1555
; | | STREET TREES 63 63
| *PER IDO 14-15-5-6(D)(1)(a) TREES THAT ARE PLANTED WITHIN 20 FEET OF THE BACK OF CURB OF THE ABUTTING STREET MAY FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT.
d I | | PARKING LOT INTERIOR REQUIRED PROVIDED
: : PARKING STALLS - 300
| | | PARKING LOT AREA (SF) - 88,228 - (E8DY MoNaLLEN
ﬂI | | LANDSCAPED AREA (10% OF PARKING LOT AREA)* 8,823 21,397 5 %@65%@ &/ 51324
TREES (1 PER 10 PARKING SPACES) 30 30 Seupe RRC®
I I I * PER IDO 14-16-5-6(F)(2), FOR PARKING LOTS CONTAINING 50 OR FEWER SPACES, MINIMUM IS 10% OF PARKING LOT AREA.
: I I I COOL SEASON GRASS REQUIRED PROVIDED
> R | | - | NO MORE THAN 10 % OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA 4840 1597 .
== I I 3 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING REQUIRED PROVIDED Date_. : 04/02/2024
| I u. | 1 TREE PER GROUND FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR DWELLING UNIT 175 175 Revisions:
I | | , : *PER IDO 14-16-4-3(B)(8), IN DT-UC-MS-PT AREAS, SECOND FLOOR DWELLING UNIT TREES ARE NOT REQUIRED.
j T | | [ TOTALS REQUIRED PROVIDED A\ 05/02/2024
I | | . TREES 175 175 N\
I | ** PER IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(3)(a), IF AREAS REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED BY 2 OR MORE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 14-16-5-6 OVERLAP EACH OTHER, THE PROVISION REQUIRING THE GREATER AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPING
| I I
I : : SHALL APPLY, AND LANDSCAPING PROVIDED THAT MEETS THE GREATER REQUIREMENT SHALL COUNT TOWARD FULFILLING THE OVERLAPPING REQUIREMENTS. A
| I I -
Fimnr o : AN
A , I I H /\
/ %% —0C obe Ob0 oo 000 ov8 GO0 o0 0D oBe] . 1000 obe QBD o588 w 6 3D 30T - 1 ote QDD 558 00
I~ AR [ 7 ~
a | i Drawn by: PL
| \ iy o= | o Reviewed by: CM
i o, - | m
<] |
lipg | : GENERAL NOTES
7 I []
II 2 I o 1. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
g eee | - SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
S / I . THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
: | H - PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.
II - | WF s L TWme e T s LT o Eemer T T T 2. POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
2 cees ;%'" @@d [C0e* OO "-d‘ B3, 2euf\020 3Q I&L’I THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
| 7 % | [0 ' ﬂ . LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
\I | e a 3.  GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
| M % | e a SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
e . GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
E I ; ) / 1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.
Vs 71TPe I 0 Bt 4.  ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
T & Lo | - T CENTRAL LEADER (IF EXISTING) TO BE LEFT UNPRUNED BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
- % I = F, LIGHT PRUNING IF NEEDED. RUBBING, CROSSED OR DAMAGED INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.
¥=< | . BRANCHES TO BE REMOVED 5.  WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
A | S A 3 REMOVE PLANT IDENTIFICATION TAGS BEFORE JOB IS COMPLETE OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
/| I & O 5 & - e TRUNK TO BE STAKED WITH (2) WOODEN TREE STAKES WITH RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.
(= | O O ] ulliil, g, = ~~ RUBBER PROTECTION AT TRUNK. STAKES AND TIES TO BE
I T“ ? | T i 4 % % REMOVED AFTER ONE YEAR 6. PER5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
/\A Q) % S| : 3 S L - * = ¢ g; L] L[] 1 FEATHER ORGANIC MULCH TO A 2" DEPTH OVER PLANT ROOTBALL, LAN DSCAPED AREA
ki : D e " o N S ONEED BARRIER OVER ROOTEALL 2 TMWAY FROMTRUNK 7. PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
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WATER RETENTION OVER ROOTBALL BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
2/3 NATIVE SOIL AND 1/3 COMPOSTED SOIL AMENDMENT TO BE USED AS APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FAQADE OF THE
Sl= D ML, |VELL COMPOSTED AND FREE OF DEBRIS PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
L= IF EXCESSIVE ROOTS ARE PRESENT ON ROOTBALL SCORE THE NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
|¥|| SIDES OF ROOTBALL TO DISCOURAGE ROOT CIRCLING 10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
{1 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
Il= DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.
10. PER 5-6(C)(9)(a), ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
LONTANTR DA 217 v OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE NORTH
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY.
THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER " '
NTS. THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. Scale: 1 = 40
11. PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE
STREET SURFACE. 20 0 40 80
12. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON
2-3" MULCH PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.
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13. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 3'IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS, . .
MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. S heet Tltle .
14. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN
UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION

| |
ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED P I a n tl n g

[ ]
,AI .
; 7528 SF
-
Nt

VAN
i S —
L

S AN

SO

24 SF 8 SF 28 SF
228 SF ; D ‘ Ii;f_l |:| J2SF 40 SF PURPOSE.
‘ ST R I GRAVEL OR OTHER 15. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10" IN
GROUND GOVER ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE. P I an
16. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,

TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM

=7

/AN
/

s Teew

AN
/

]

THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.
17. PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF
THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)
18. PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.
: I ‘ 19. PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID

N @ TREE DETAIL OVERWATERING.

LEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE
TYP.

Sheet Number:

LP-01

4699 SF

|

4
s

20. PER 5-6(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.
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PLANT SCHEDULE

SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME

DECIDUOUS TREE

29 ACER NEGUNDO "SENSATION
SENSATION BOX ELDER MAPLE

8 CHILOPSIS LINEARIS
DESERT WILLOW

9 CRATAEGUS AMBIGUA
RUSSIAN HAWTHORN

12 FORESTIERA NEOMEXICANA
NEW MEXICAN PRIVET

13 KOELREUTERIA PANICULATA
GOLDEN RAIN TREE

5 MALUS X "SPRING SNOW'
SPRING SNOW CRABAPPLE

8 PROSOPIS VELUTINA
VELVET MESQUITE

17 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL'
CAPITAL CALLERY PEAR

17 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA'
SKYROCKET® ENGLISH OAK

23 ULMUS PROPINQUA "EMERALD SUNSHINE®
EMERALD SUNSHINE ELM

EVERGREEN TREE

oy
\ﬁ\\\}v IV ////

A\

PINUS ELDARICA
AFGHAN PINE

Wy,

///Wmh“\
N
\‘

Z <
N
%ﬂ/ﬂ)),\pm@

QUERCUS FUSIFORMIS
ESCARPMENT LIVE OAK

&

DESERT ACCENT
@ 121 HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA
RED YUCCA
{2} 06 YUCCA BACCATA
BANANA YUCCA
PERENNIAL

ACHILLEA X "MOONSHINE®
MOONSHINE YARROW

GAURA LINDHEIMERI "WHIRLING BUTTERFLIES®
WHIRLING BUTTERFLIES GAURA

NEPETA X FAASSENII "SELECT BLUE®
CATMINT

26

41

*
Oy
)

ASS

BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION®
BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA
CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA "KARL
FOERSTER’

FEATHER REED GRASS

MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'REGAL MIST" TM
MUHLY

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

. BUDDLEJA DAVIDII

BUTTERFLY BUSH
F3 3 97 CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS ‘DARK KNIGHT*
2 BLUE MIST SPIREA

33 LEUCOPHYLLUM FRUTESCENS
TEXAS SAGE

16 RHUS AROMATICA "GRO-LOW
GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC

30 ROSA X "KNOCK OUT'

S KNOCK OUT ROSES

35 SALVIA GREGGII

AUTUMN SAGE CHERRY

EVERGREEN SHRUBS
33 ARTEMISIA FILIFOLIA
SAND SAGEBRUSH
6 CYTISUS SCOPARIUS "ALL GOLD'
SCOTCH BROOM
59 ERICAMERIA LARICIFOLIA
TURPENTINE BUSH
11 ERICAMERIA NAUSEOSA
CHAMISA
S 08 JUNIPERUS SABINA 'BUFFALO'
N BUFFALO JUNIPER
19 PINUS MUGO
MUGO PINE
117  RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA
INDIAN HAWTHORN
N, ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS "ARP’

ARP ROSEMARY

V
==
7

SIZE

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

15 GAL

11/2" B&B

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

5 GAL

5 GAL

1 GAL
1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL
1 GAL

1 GAL

5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL

5 GAL

HXW HXW
40" X 30° 600
20" X 25 491
20" X 15 177
15" X 15 177
25 X 25 491
30" X 20° 314
20" X 25 491
20" X 10 79
50" X 15° 177
35" X 25° 491
40" X 18 254
20" X 20° 314
3 X3 7
4 X5 20
2°X2 3
3 X3 7

1" X2 3
3 X3 7
30" X2 3
3 X3 20
5 X7 38
3 X3 7
6" X6 28
2° X6 28
5 X4 7
3 X4 13
4 X4 13
4 X6 28
3 X4 13
5 X5& 20
2’ X5 20
4 X5 20
3 X4 13
6" X4 13

GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.

ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.
WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREA.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
OR XERIC SPECIES AND SHOWN ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN CAN COUNT
TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C) (GENERAL
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.

2.ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.

3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.

4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.

5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)
(REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE
TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED
ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS
INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR
AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.

PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET
OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER
BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FACADE OF THE
PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(a), ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY.
THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER
THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE
STREET SURFACE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON
PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.
PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 3' IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS,
MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN
UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION
ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10' IN
ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE.

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,
TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM
THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.
PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF
THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)

PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID
OVERWATERING.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.
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29 ACER NEGUNDO "SENSATION
SENSATION BOX ELDER MAPLE

8 CHILOPSIS LINEARIS
DESERT WILLOW

9 CRATAEGUS AMBIGUA
RUSSIAN HAWTHORN

12 FORESTIERA NEOMEXICANA
NEW MEXICAN PRIVET

13 KOELREUTERIA PANICULATA
GOLDEN RAIN TREE

5 MALUS X "SPRING SNOW'
SPRING SNOW CRABAPPLE

8 PROSOPIS VELUTINA
VELVET MESQUITE

17 PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL'
CAPITAL CALLERY PEAR

17 QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA'
SKYROCKET® ENGLISH OAK

23 ULMUS PROPINQUA "EMERALD SUNSHINE®
EMERALD SUNSHINE ELM

EVERGREEN TREE
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QUERCUS FUSIFORMIS
ESCARPMENT LIVE OAK
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DESERT ACCENT
@ 121 HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA
RED YUCCA
{2} 06 YUCCA BACCATA
BANANA YUCCA
PERENNIAL

ACHILLEA X "MOONSHINE®
MOONSHINE YARROW

GAURA LINDHEIMERI "WHIRLING BUTTERFLIES®
WHIRLING BUTTERFLIES GAURA

NEPETA X FAASSENII "SELECT BLUE®
CATMINT

26

41

*
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)

ASS

BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION®
BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA
CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA "KARL
FOERSTER’

FEATHER REED GRASS

MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'REGAL MIST" TM
MUHLY

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

EVERGREEN SHRUBS
33 ARTEMISIA FILIFOLIA
SAND SAGEBRUSH
6 CYTISUS SCOPARIUS "ALL GOLD'
SCOTCH BROOM
59 ERICAMERIA LARICIFOLIA
TURPENTINE BUSH
11 ERICAMERIA NAUSEOSA
CHAMISA
S 08 JUNIPERUS SABINA 'BUFFALO'
N BUFFALO JUNIPER
19 PINUS MUGO
MUGO PINE
117  RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA
INDIAN HAWTHORN
N, ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS "ARP’

ARP ROSEMARY

V
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. BUDDLEJA DAVIDII

BUTTERFLY BUSH
F3 3 97 CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS ‘DARK KNIGHT*
2 BLUE MIST SPIREA

33 LEUCOPHYLLUM FRUTESCENS
TEXAS SAGE

16 RHUS AROMATICA "GRO-LOW
GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC

30 ROSA X "KNOCK OUT'

S KNOCK OUT ROSES

35 SALVIA GREGGII

AUTUMN SAGE CHERRY

SIZE

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

15 GAL

11/2" B&B

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

5 GAL

5 GAL

1 GAL
1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL
1 GAL

1 GAL

5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL
5 GAL

5 GAL

HXW HXW
40" X 30° 600
20" X 25 491
20" X 15 177
15" X 15 177
25 X 25 491
30" X 20° 314
20" X 25 491
20" X 10 79
50" X 15° 177
35" X 25° 491
40" X 18 254
20" X 20° 314
3 X3 7
4 X5 20
2°X2 3
3 X3 7

1" X2 3
3 X3 7
30" X2 3
3 X3 20
5 X7 38
3 X3 7
6" X6 28
2° X6 28
5 X4 7
3 X4 13
4 X4 13
4 X6 28
3 X4 13
5 X5& 20
2’ X5 20
4 X5 20
3 X4 13
6" X4 13

GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.

ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.
WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREA.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
OR XERIC SPECIES AND SHOWN ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN CAN COUNT
TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C) (GENERAL
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.

2.ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.

3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.

4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.

5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)
(REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE
TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED
ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS
INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR
AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.

PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET
OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER
BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FACADE OF THE
PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(a), ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY.
THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER
THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE
STREET SURFACE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON
PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.
PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 3' IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS,
MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN
UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION
ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10' IN
ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE.

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,
TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM
THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.
PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF
THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)

PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID
OVERWATERING.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.
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PLANT SCHEDULE

“
SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE HXW — HXW Q. ”

O\,
DECIDUOUS TREE ‘
ACER NEGUNDO "SENSATION " . .
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| : /\ __05/02/2024
o PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CAPITAL' . S /\
i 7 CAPITAL CALLERY PEAR 2'B&B - 20X10° 79 :
S m
a| 7 :
. QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA' ; Cy A AN
f ] A e | TORD 17 SKYROCKET® ENGLISH OAK 2'B&B S0 XS A7 /\
RDRRRHM. AT % DIOIO mm |CesedC| _.
_— S ° < -
OO 2 @@ e < 1507 SE ™ ULMUS PROPINQUA "EMERALD SUNSHINE . o Drawn by: PL
i ~ — S S i 23 EMERALD SUNSHINE ELM 2"B&B 35 Xx25 491 :
// P s ) - Reviewed by: CM
/ o () : GENERAL NOTES
|
/ | {E’:} - EVERGREEN TREE
t B\ B : : o, 1. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
| : ) _ : F PINUS ELDARICA SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
z I S e Tt 6 40'X 18 254
: E] E AFGHAN PINE THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
) n S PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
2" B&B 20X 20" 314 LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
DESERT ACCENT 1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.
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. . 121  HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA 5 GAL 3 X3 . 4. ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
I TR \,wﬁ : RED YUCCA BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
% EA u YUCCA BACCATA o INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.
: I : {2;? 26 BANANA YUCCA 5 GAL 4 X5 20 5.  WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
p - m OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
f ot ; PERENNIAL RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.
/ \ > o . FERENNIAL 6. PER 5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
\ - % 6 ACHILLEA X "MOONSHINE® 1 GAL > X2 3 LANDSCAPED AREA.
| ; MOONSHINE YARROW 7. PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
H // o] i Q , GAURA LINDHEIMERI 'WHIRLING BUTTERFLIES 5 X3 , ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
Pel. o = WHIRLING BUTTERFLISS GhuRA TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16.5:6(C) (GENERAL
_—<< UV ] ‘ N - -0~
h 152 24 SF 58 SF 28 SF u @ 41 gE\.FFEAT,ﬁTX FAASSENII"SELECT BLUE 1 GAL X2 3 LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
gl A 66 SF 228 SF | D i EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
I @% | | & 12sF 12 SF ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
v \ // - . ) ‘ .= ASS REQUIREMENTS:

BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION' X3 1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.

BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA 1GAL 3 X3 ’ 2 ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.

CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA "KARL 3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.

FOERSTER' 1 GAL 30" X 2 3 4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.

FEATHER REED GRASS 5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS "REGAL MIST' TM o 8. PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN

MUHLY 1 GAL 3" X3 20 WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)
(REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE
TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED

e - - =
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N

Universe View
Apartment
Albuguerque, New Mexico

@>‘%'@>\;K

S DECIDUOUS SHRUBS ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
/ | CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE O ; BUDDLEJA DAVIDII 5 GAL sy 7 38 THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS
< BUTTERFLY BUSH INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR
) 4699 SF g 5'3 07 CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS 'DARK KNIGHT" 5 GAL 3 X3 . AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.
| , BLUE MIST SPIREA 9. PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET
| OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER
| S O 33 '}'EiigF;HAé%UM FRUTESCENS 5 GAL 6 X6 28 BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
§ S ‘ ‘ APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FAGADE OF THE
@ 16 RHUS AROMATICA "GRO-LOW 5 GAL 2 X6 28 PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
I o) GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
N 20 ROSA X "KNOCK OUT' 5 GAL 5 x4 , 10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
: KNOCK OUT ROSES FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
O SALVIA GREGGI| o DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
» / @ 35 5 GAL 3 X4 13 HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.
—— . \ . § AUTUMN SAGE CHERRY
i 5 U/ P i —— — " OF ANY LANDSGAPING. BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIALIN THE
' 4 2\ 4/, TR , 7 ,
g}!@ g< | ! A/ i N AN /A LR /L.l EVERGREEN SHRUBS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY. NORTH
[ ] 23 ARTEMISIA FILIFOLIA 5 GAL L xa 1 THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
M W SAND SAGEBRUSH REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER " '
| CYTISUS SCOPARIUS "ALL GOLD' THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. Scale: 1" =20
T | % 26 SCOTCH BROOM 5 GAL 4 X6 28 11. PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
. MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
{ = . {:;:JE 59 COCANERIALARICIFOLIA 5 GAL 3 X4 13 CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC m
o % ICAMERIA NALSEOSA gggg 23@;\ EE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE
— E— — —— - — N N .
| - @ M CHAMISA 5 GAL 5> X5 20 12. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON 10 0 20 40
| . iy JUNIPERUS SABINA 'BUFFALO' o PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.
| " Z.& % BUFFALO JUNIPER 5 GAL 2 X5 20 13. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
I . PINUS MUGO OF 3' IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS, el
| - % 19 MUGO PINE 5 GAL 4 X5 20 MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS. Sheet Title:
| : 14. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN
0 - - tE - @ 117 ~ RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA 5 GAL 3 X4 13 UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION .
\ | : INDIAN HAWTHORN ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED P I a n tl n g
| e, ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS *ARP* 5 GAL 5 X 4 i PURPOSE.
| =S ARP ROSEMARY 15. PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10' IN
ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE. P I a n
: 16. CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,

TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM

. | THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.

| | | | 17. PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF

o | | THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION Sheet Number:
| PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)

! 18. PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO

| ; | | | | | MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.

) 19. PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
; | HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID
P | OVERWATERING. —
| 20. PER 5-8(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE

| ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
| AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.

Z:\Shared\HULC\DESIGN - TRANSFER\1 - ACTIVE JOBS\Universe View Apartments\CAD\Universe View Apartments_2024.05.02.dwg, 5/2/2024 10:36:10 AM, DWG To PDF.pc3
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EVERGREEN SHRUBS
33 ARTEMISIA FILIFOLIA
SAND SAGEBRUSH
6 CYTISUS SCOPARIUS "ALL GOLD'
SCOTCH BROOM
59 ERICAMERIA LARICIFOLIA
TURPENTINE BUSH
11 ERICAMERIA NAUSEOSA
CHAMISA
S 08 JUNIPERUS SABINA 'BUFFALO'
N BUFFALO JUNIPER

19 PINUS MUGO
MUGO PINE
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BUTTERFLY BUSH
F3 3 97 CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS ‘DARK KNIGHT*
2 BLUE MIST SPIREA

33 LEUCOPHYLLUM FRUTESCENS
TEXAS SAGE

16 RHUS AROMATICA "GRO-LOW
GRO-LOW FRAGRANT SUMAC

30 ROSA X "KNOCK OUT'

S KNOCK OUT ROSES

35 SALVIA GREGGII

AUTUMN SAGE CHERRY

SIZE

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

15 GAL

11/2" B&B

2" B&B

25 GAL

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

2" B&B

5 GAL

5 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL

1 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL

HXW HXW
40" X 30° 600
20" X 25 491
20" X 15 177
15" X 15 177
25 X 25 491
30" X 20° 314
20" X 25 491
20" X 10 79
50" X 15° 177
35" X 25° 491
40" X 18 254
20" X 20° 314
3 X3 7
4 X5 20
2°X2 3
3 X3 7

1" X2 3
3 X3 7
30" X2 3
3 X3 20
5 X7 38
3 X3 7
6" X6 28
2° X6 28
5 X4 7
3 X4 13
4 X4 13
4 X6 28
3 X4 13
5 X5& 20
2’ X5 20
4 X5 20
3 X4 13
6" X4 13

GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES IN PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT
SCHEDULE AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THE PLAN SHALL PREVAIL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES
PRIOR TO BID AND INSTALLATION.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
GRADING OF THE SITE PER THE GRADING PLAN IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF WORK OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. GRADES PER THE
GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR +/-
1/10TH OF A FOOT, BY OTHERS.

ALL MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. NO CONTRACTUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
INCLUDED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS.
WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
RESTRICTIONS OF IRRIGATION WATER USE BY ANY GOVERNING BODY.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(a) A MINIMUM OF 5 SPECIES MUST BE USED IN THE
LANDSCAPED AREA.

PER 5-6(C)(4)(b) ONLY TREES AND SHRUBS SELECTED FROM THE OFFICIAL
ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE OF LOW WATER USE, DROUGHT TOLERANT,
OR XERIC SPECIES AND SHOWN ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN CAN COUNT
TOWARD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C) (GENERAL
LANDSCAPING STANDARDS), EXCEPT THAT, UPON PRESENTATION OF
EVIDENCE, THE RELEVANT DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY AUTHORIZE
ALTERNATIVE SPECIES OR CULTIVARS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

1.MEET THE INTENDED PURPOSE OF THAT TYPE OF LANDSCAPING.

2.ARE NOT HAZARDOUS.

3.ARE NOT IDENTIFIED AS INVASIVE ON A CITY OR STATE PLANT LIST.

4.ARE NOT LISTED IN THE CITY'S WEED IDENTIFICATION HANDBOOK.

5.ARE EQUALLY HARDY TO THE NEW MEXICO CLIMATE.

PER 5-3(D)(3)(a) 3, SHADE TREES ALONG REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(i)
(REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES). 5-6(C)(4)(i) SHADE
TREES PLANTED APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET ON-CENTER ARE REQUIRED
ALONG ALL REQUIRED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS. IF THE WALKWAY IS LESS
THAN FEET LONG, AT LEAST ONE TREE IS REQUIRED, OR, WHERE THERE IS
INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A TREE, A TRELLIS OF AT LEAST 8 FEET HIGH FOR
AT LEAST 5 FEET ALONG THE WALKWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED.

PER 5-6(F)(1)(i) 1 OF THE IDO, ANY PARKING LOT LOCATED WITHIN 30 FEET
OF THE FRONT LOT LINE SHALL BE SCREENED FROM THE STREET EITHER
BY A MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTED OF A MATERIAL SIMILAR IN TEXTURE,
APPEARANCE, AND COLOR TO THE STREET-FACING FACADE OF THE
PRIMARY BUILDING (BUT EXCLUDING EXPOSED CMU BLOCK) AT LEAST 3 BUT
NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY A LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT LEAST
10 FEET IN WIDTH WITH A CONTINUOUS LINE OF EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY 3
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR BY OTHER MEANS THAT THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
DETERMINES PROVIDES EQUAL OR BETTER SCREENING OF THE
HEADLIGHTS OF PARKED VEHICLES.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(a), ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY.
THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER
THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(b), ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR
MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8 FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9' CLEARANCE OVER THE
STREET SURFACE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(e), BARK MULCH AREAS CLEARLY DELINEATED ON
PLANS FOR LANDSCAPE AREAS AND 5' RADIUS RINGS AROUND TREES.
PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(7)(a), ALL VEGETATION HAS BEEN LOCATED A MINIMUM
OF 3' IN ANY DIRECTION FROM FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS,
MANHOLES, HYDRANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(a), TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN
UTILITY EASEMENTS UNLESS THERE IS NO OTHER PRACTICABLE LOCATION
ON THE LOT WHERE THE LANDSCAPING WOULD ACHIEVE ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE.

PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(10)(b), TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10' IN
ANY DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE.

CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE NOTE: LANDSCAPING, SIGNAGE, WALLS, FENCES,
TREES, AND SHRUBBERIES BETWEEN 3' AND 8' TALL ( AS MEASURED FROM
THE GUTTER PAN) ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLE.
PER 5-6(C)(14)(a), IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF
THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)

PER 5-6(C)(14)(b), ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MINIMIZE THE USE OF WATER.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(c), ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL
HAVE AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID
OVERWATERING.

PER 5-6(C)(14)(d), THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE
AISLES, STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS.
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HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC. 1 333 Rio Rancho Dr. NE 1 Suite 101 1 Rio Rancho, NM 87124-1450 1 505.892.5141 phone 1 505.892.3259 fax 1 hvitt-zollars.com

May 7, 2024

DFT Members

City of Albuquerque
Planning Department
600 2 St NW, Ste 300
Albuguerque, NM 87102

RE: Universe View Subdivision — Apartment Site Plan DFT Comment Response
(Zone Atlas D-10)
COA Project #709790; PR-2020-004596; SI-2023-01076
Dear DFT Members,
Huitt-Zollars, Inc., on behalf of Issa and Nancy Rabadi, requests review of the attached submittal for the Universe View
Subdivision Apartments. The 3 DFT meeting was held on March 6, 2024 and comments were provided. We have addressed

all comments and below is a list of comments received, which are included in italics and our responses in bold text.

Parks and Recreation Department Comments:

1. Prior comments addressed. Approved — defer approval of tree species to Planning.
Noted.

ABCWUA Comments:

1. No objection
Noted

Code Enforcement Comments:

1. Prior Code Enforcement comments have been noted and/or addressed.
Noted.

2. Fence around perimeter must meet all requirements of IDO 5-7, Walls and Fences. As noted in prior comments by
Planning, per IDO 5-7(D)(3)(c), you may have a fence up to 5 feet in height in the front or street side yards IF you meet all
of the requirements of that section (see excerpt below). Otherwise, you will need to obtain a Variance to the allowed 3
foot height, as per Table 5-7-1.

3. The fence has been changed to 3 feet in height.

4. If you are not willing or able to meet these requirements, then you must obtain a Variance to the allowed 3 foot wall height
in the front and street side yards to allow a fence up to 5 feet, view-fencing over 3 feet, as per IDO 5-7(D)(1)(b) and Table
5-7-1.

The fence has been changed to 3 feet in height.

5. Code Enforcement has no further comments at this time, and defers to Planning comments regarding IDO compliance for
any items we may not have addressed.
Noted

Hydrology Comments:

1. Hydrology has an approved Revised Conceptual Grading & Drainage Plan (CO9D016B) with engineer’s stamp 10/24/23.
Noted





2. Hydrology has no objection to the Site Plan for Building Permit.
Noted

3. Comment — Prior to submitting for Building Permit, a licensed New Mexico civil engineer will need to submit a Grading &
Drainage Plan to Hydrology for review & approval if one of these conditions is met. (500 cy of grading, 1,000 sf of
proposed building, or 10,000 sf of proposed paving).

Noted

Transportation Comments:

1. Transportation has an approved TIS dated 11/29/2022 and approved TCL dated 11/22/2023. No objection.
Noted

Planning Department Comments:

1. Per 5-6(C)((8) Protecting Clear Sight Triangle — On Landscape plan (LS-101), show clear sight triangle(s) as outlined in
section 7-4(1)(5)(iv) Mini Clear Sight Triangle in the Development Process Manual.

Most of the street trees along Spinning Ball Ave NW and one tree along the entrance on the east edge of the property are
within the clear sight triangle. Please confirm that the trees will have 8-foot-tall canopies at the time of planting per DPM
Standarads.

Mini Clear Sight Triangles have been added at entrances and no trees are located within these areas.
Intersection clear sight triangles are shown at public road intersections, and any trees within these areas will be
trimmed up to 8’ clear. A note has been added to the landscape plans stating this clearance.

2. Per 5-11(D)(2)(a) Windows

1. The ground floor of each street-facing fagade shall contain a minimum of 20 percent of its surfaces
in transparent windows and/or doors. Show calculations to confirm this requirement is being met.
For the following street facing facades show related calculations per this standard.:

Building 1 West elevation

Please mention which sheet this calculation is on.

Elevations for Building 1 East and West are not matching on sheets A-201 and A-201.C. please
correct this item and clarify.

Calculations provided on elevation sheets. Calculations are found on Sheets A-201 thru A-
207. Mis-labelled elevations on Building 1 have been corrected.

3. Windows facing west shall use heat mitigation features. Show that these requirements have been
met on Building Elevations sheets. Clarify compliance with this code. Consider adding awnings and
or other features on the west facing facades.

See general note on building elevations ""PROVIDE LOW E GLAZING AT ALL WEST
FACING FACADES PER IDO 14-16-5-11(D)(2)(a)(3)

3. Confirm compliance with IDO 5-7 Walls and fences for the existing fence surrounding the subject site. Planning defers
this item to Code Enforcement for compliance. Please see the following code for your reference and explain how this
standard is complied with. Calculations will need to be added to the plan: 5-7(D)(3)(c)(3) - the area between the wall and
the property line shall be landscape with at least 2 trees and 6 shrubs every 25 feet along the length of the wall.

The fence height has been changed to 3-feet, therefore, this requirement doesn’t apply.

4. Provide all site plan sheets and add the project and application numbers to the cover sheet or Site Plan sheet.





Project and application numbers have been provided on the Site Plan Sheet, along with the City’s standard
signature block.

We greatly appreciate your time and consideration. If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this
matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 505-235-7158 or email at dduneman@huitt-zollars.com.

Sincerely,

Al

Donald Duneman, P.E.
Project Manager

CC: Issa Rabadi





